ZANCO Journal of Pure and Applied Sciences 2025
124
  OPEN ACCESS
  *Corresponding author
Ghassan M. Werdina
RECEIVED :04 /01 /2025
ACCEPTED :18/07/ 2025

used to define the reinforcement.
Table 1. Details of the Specimens and Variables
Group
No.
Specime
n No.
f’c
(MPa)
Reinforcemen
t bar size
(mm)
Reinforcemen
t ratio
ρ a
ρ/ρb
G21 S-21-8 21 8 0.004 0.27
S-21-10 21 10 0.0063 0.43
S-21-12 21 12 0.0091 0.62
G25 S-25-8 25 8 0.004 0.23
S-25-10 25 10 0.0063 0.36
S-25-12 25 12 0.0091 0.52
G30 S-30-8 30 8 0.004 0.19
S-30-10 30 10 0.0063 0.30
S-30-12 30 12 0.0091 0.43
G35 S-35-8 35 8 0.004 0.16
S-35-10 35 10 0.0063 0.26
S-35-12 35 12 0.0091 0.37
G40 S-40-8 40 8 0.004 0.14
S-40-10 40 10 0.0063 0.23
S-40-12 40 12 0.0091 0.33
G45 S-45-8 45 8 0.004 0.13
S-45-10 45 10 0.0063 0.20
S-45-12 45 12 0.0091 0.29
G50 S-50-8 50 8 0.004 0.11
S-50-10 50 10 0.0063 0.18
S-50-12 50 12 0.0091 0.26
a Both the compression and tension faces have the same reinforcement ratio.